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Sample Size (Weighted)

Margin of error (95% confidence level)*

*Note that we believe the traditional margin of error calculation to be of
limited value, as it only reflects one type of error in surveys

Party Affiliation

Do you consider yourself a:

Do you consider yourself a:

Do you consider yourself closer to:

Total

In 2020, do you think you will most likely:

Democratic Primary Voters Only

Which of the following possible candidates for the Democratic primary are
you most excited about? Select up to five.
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Entire sample
Democratic primary voters

Republican primary voters

Entire sample

Democratic primary voters

Republican primary voters

Republicans
Independents

Democrats

Strong Democrat
Not so strong Democrat

Strong Republican

Not so strong Republican

The Democrats
The Republicans
Neither

Democrats + Lean D
Independent

Republicans + Lean R

Vote in the Republican primary
Vote in the Democratic primary

Not participate in either party’s
primary election

Beto O’Rourke, former United States

Representative from Texas
Joe Biden, former Vice President

Kamala Harris, Senator from
California

Elizabeth Warren, Senator from
Massachusetts

2887
1218
1368

+1.8%

+2.8%
+2.7%

36
36
28

82
18

83
18

33
29
38

40
14
47

47
42

10

70

58

49

48
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If the following people take part in the Democratic primary, who will you
vote for?
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Bernie Sanders, Senator from
Vermont

Pete Buttigieg, Mayor of South Bend,
Indiana

Julidn Castro, former Secretary of
Housing and Urban Development

Cory Booker, Senator from New
Jersey

Stacey Abrams, Former Leader of the
Georgia House of Representatives

Amy Klobuchar, Senator from
Minnesota

Kirsten Gillibrand, Senator from New
York

Andrew Yang, Entrepreneur

Tulsi Gabbard, United States
Representative from Hawaii

Eric Swalwell, United States
Representative from California

Bill de Blasio, Mayor of New York City

Michael Bennet, Senator from
Colorado

John Hickenlooper, former Governor
of Colorado

Jay Inslee, Governor of Washington

Seth Moulton, United States
Representative from Massachusetts

Steve Bullock, Governor of Montana

Mike Gravel, former Senator from
Alaska

Marianne Williamson, Spiritual
Teacher and Entrepreneur

Tim Ryan, United States
Representative from Ohio

John Delaney, United States
Representative from Maryland

Wayne Messam, Mayor of Miramar,
Florida

Beto O’Rourke

Joe Biden
Bernie Sanders
Elizabeth Warren

44

38

19

17

15

27

24
13
12
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Kamala Harris
Pete Buttigieg
Stacey Abrams
Julian Castro

Cory Booker

Amy Klobuchar
Andrew Yang

Jay Inslee

Tulsi Gabbard
Terry McAuliffe
Bill de Blasio

John Delaney
Mike Gravel

John Hickenlooper
Marianne Williamson

Eric Swalwell
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Michael Bennet

How confident are you that you would end up voting for this candidate if he

Very confident 80
or she is on the ballot? v
Somewhat confident 18
Not very confident

Not at all confident

Full Sample (General Election Voters)

Do you support or oppose a proposal to increase the sales tax by 1
percentage point (from 6.25% to 7.25%) in order to lower property taxes
across the state? Strongly support 20

Somewhat support 34
Somewhat oppose 15
Strongly oppose 19
Not sure 13

Do you support or oppose a proposal to raise the age at which it’s legal to
buy tobacco products from 18 to 21 in Texas? Strongly support 45

Somewhat support 17
Somewhat oppose 13
Strongly oppose 17
Not sure 8
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Do you support or oppose establishing an independent commission to draw
the boundaries for congressional and state legislative districts after the

2020 Census instead of the state legislature? Strongly support 31
Somewhat support 21
Somewhat oppose 7
Strongly oppose 10
Not sure 31
Which of the following best describes your work: Full-time 48
Retired 28
Self-employed 7
Part-time 6
Home-maker 6
Student 3
Looking for work 2
Are you or were you paid a salary or paid hourly? Salary 39
Hourly 42
Don't know 0
Not applicable 19
What is your marital status? Single, never married 18
Married or domestic partnership 60
Widowed 5
Divorced 13
Separated
Prefer not to answer 3
For statistical purposes, what is your household income? Less than $20,000 6
$20,000 to $34,999 12
$35,000 to $49,999 14
$50,000 to $74,999 16
$75,000 to $99,999 16
$100,000 to $249,999 20
$250,000 or more 3
Prefer not to say 13
Were you born in the U.S. or in a different country? u.s. 94
Another country 6
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Which of the following best matches your religious affiliation? Non-religious 27
Protestant, Non-Evangelical 24
Other religion 17
Catholic 17
Evangelical 15
Jewish
Muslim

How often do you attend church or religious services? More than once a week 9
Once a week 20
Several times a month 12
Only on holidays 17
Never/do not attend 42

Do you consider yourself: Straight or Heterosexual 86
Gay 3
Lesbian 2
Bisexual 5
Prefer not to say 4

Do you consider yourself transgender? Yes 0
No 97
Prefer not to say 2
Gender Male 47
Female 53
Age Range 18 to 34 23
35to0 49 26
50 to 64 28
65 or older 23
Ethnicity White / Caucasian 56
Hispanic or Latino/a 22
Black or African American 14
Asian / Pacific Islander 3
Mixed race 2
American Indian or Alaska Native 1
Other (specified) 2
Educational Attainment High school diploma or less 14
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Party Registration

Change Research's Political Region
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Some college, but no degree

Associate’s degree, or two-year
college degree

Bachelor’s degree, or four-year
college degree

Graduate degree

| live in Texas, am registered to vote,
and consider myself a Republican.

I live in Texas, am registered to vote,
and do not consider myself part of
either major political party.

I live in Texas, am registered to vote,
and consider myself a Democrat.

Dallas - Ft. Worth
Houston

Non Metro

Other Metro

San Antonio-Austin

33

16

23

14

36

36

28

27
21
13
22
17
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