

Sample Size (Weighted)	Entire sample	2887
	Democratic primary voters	1218
	Republican primary voters	1368
Margin of error (95% confidence level)*	Entire sample	±1.8%
*Note that we believe the traditional margin of error calculation to be of		
limited value, as it only reflects one type of error in surveys	Democratic primary voters	±2.8%
	Republican primary voters	±2.7%
Party Affiliation	Republicans	36
	Independents	36
	Democrats	28
Do you consider yourself a:	Strong Democrat	82
	Not so strong Democrat	18
Do you consider yourself a:	Strong Republican	83
	Not so strong Republican	18
Do you consider yourself closer to:	The Democrats	33
,	The Republicans	29
	Neither	38
Total	Democrats + Lean D	40
	Independent	14
	Republicans + Lean R	47
In 2020, do you think you will most likely:	Vote in the Republican primary	47
	Vote in the Democratic primary	42
	Not participate in either party's	10
	primary election	
Democratic Primary Voters Only		
Which of the following possible candidates for the Democratic primary are you most excited about? Select up to five.	Beto O'Rourke, former United States Representative from Texas	70
	Joe Biden, former Vice President	58
	Kamala Harris, Senator from California	49

48

Elizabeth Warren, Senator from

Massachusetts



	Bernie Sanders, Senator from Vermont	44
	Pete Buttigieg, Mayor of South Bend, Indiana	38
	Julián Castro, former Secretary of Housing and Urban Development	19
	Cory Booker, Senator from New Jersey	17
	Stacey Abrams, Former Leader of the Georgia House of Representatives	15
	Amy Klobuchar, Senator from Minnesota	6
	Kirsten Gillibrand, Senator from New York	5
	Andrew Yang, Entrepreneur	5
	Tulsi Gabbard, United States Representative from Hawaii	4
	Eric Swalwell, United States Representative from California	3
	Bill de Blasio, Mayor of New York City	3
	Michael Bennet, Senator from Colorado	2
	John Hickenlooper, former Governor of Colorado	2
	Jay Inslee, Governor of Washington	2
	Seth Moulton, United States Representative from Massachusetts	1
	Steve Bullock, Governor of Montana	1
	Mike Gravel, former Senator from Alaska	1
	Marianne Williamson, Spiritual Teacher and Entrepreneur	1
	Tim Ryan, United States Representative from Ohio	1
	John Delaney, United States Representative from Maryland	0
	Wayne Messam, Mayor of Miramar, Florida	0
If the following people take part in the Democratic primary, who will you vote for?	Beto O'Rourke	27
	Joe Biden	24
	Bernie Sanders	13
	Elizabeth Warren	12



	Kamala Harris	8
	Pete Buttigieg	8
	Stacey Abrams	2
	Julián Castro	2
	Cory Booker	1
	Amy Klobuchar	1
	Andrew Yang	1
	Jay Inslee	0
	Tulsi Gabbard	0
	Terry McAuliffe	0
	Bill de Blasio	0
	John Delaney	0
	Mike Gravel	0
	John Hickenlooper	0
	Marianne Williamson	0
	Eric Swalwell	0
	Michael Bennet	0
How confident are you that you would end up voting for this candidate if he or she is on the ballot?	Very confident	80
	Somewhat confident	18
	Not very confident	1
	Not at all confident	1
Full Sample (General Election Voters)		

Do you support or oppose a proposal to increase the sales tax by 1 percentage point (from 6.25% to 7.25%) in order to lower property taxe	es	
across the state?	Strongly support	20
	Somewhat support	34
	Somewhat oppose	15
	Strongly oppose	19
	Not sure	13
Do you support or oppose a proposal to raise the age at which it's legal	to	
buy tobacco products from 18 to 21 in Texas?	Strongly support	45
	Somewhat support	17
	Somewhat oppose	13
	Strongly oppose	17
	Not sure	8



31

21

Do you support or oppose establishing an independent commission to draw the boundaries for congressional and state legislative districts after the 2020 Census instead of the state legislature? Strongly support Somewhat support

	Somewhat oppose	7
	Strongly oppose	10
	Not sure	31
Which of the following best describes your work:	Full-time	48
	Retired	28
	Self-employed	7
	Part-time	6
	Home-maker	6
	Student	3
	Looking for work	2
Are you or were you paid a salary or paid hourly?	Salary	39
	Hourly	42
	Don't know	0
	Not applicable	19
What is your marital status?	Single, never married	18
	Married or domestic partnership	60
	Widowed	5
	Divorced	13
	Separated	1
	Prefer not to answer	3
For statistical purposes, what is your household income?	Less than \$20,000	6
	\$20,000 to \$34,999	12
	\$35,000 to \$49,999	14
	\$50,000 to \$74,999	16
	\$75,000 to \$99,999	16
	\$100,000 to \$249,999	20
	\$250,000 or more	3
	Prefer not to say	13
Were you born in the U.S. or in a different country?	U.S.	94
	Another country	6



	RESEA	RCH
Which of the following best matches your religious affiliation?	Non-religious	27
	Protestant, Non-Evangelical	24
	Other religion	17
	Catholic	17
	Evangelical	15
	Jewish	1
	Muslim	0
How often do you attend church or religious services?	More than once a week	9
	Once a week	20
	Several times a month	12
	Only on holidays	17
	Never/do not attend	42
Do you consider yourself:	Straight or Heterosexual	86
	Gay	3
	Lesbian	2
	Bisexual	5
	Prefer not to say	4
Do you consider yourself transgender?	Yes	0
	Νο	97
	Prefer not to say	2
Gender	Male	47
	Female	53
Age Range	18 to 34	23
	35 to 49	26
	50 to 64	28
	65 or older	23
Ethnicity	White / Caucasian	56
	Hispanic or Latino/a	22
	Black or African American	14
	Asian / Pacific Islander	3
	Mixed race	2
	American Indian or Alaska Native	1
	Other (specified)	2
Educational Attainment	High school diploma or less	14



Some college, but no degree	33
Associate's degree, or two-year college degree	16
Bachelor's degree, or four-year college degree	23
Graduate degree	14
I live in Texas, am registered to vote, and consider myself a Republican.	36
I live in Texas, am registered to vote, and do not consider myself part of either major political party.	36
I live in Texas, am registered to vote, and consider myself a Democrat.	28
Dallas - Ft. Worth	27
Houston	21
Non Metro	13
Other Metro	22
San Antonio-Austin	17

Party Registration

Change Research's Political Region